ESCC/RP/QML006
PAGE 24
ISSUE 31
5.2.3 ST Microelectronics, France: ASIC platform C65Space
5.2.3.1 Contact Information
Address ESCC Chief Inspector
STMicroelectronics (Tours) SAS
3 rue de Suisse

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
381A Aug 2022
Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, CMOS Radiation Hardened
65nm ASIC Platform, based on type C65Space
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000; ESCC Detail Specification No. 9202/086
STMicroelectronics Process Identification Documents:
- 8097046: GENERIC PID Ref. ST.01.2008
- DM00508779: PID FOR ASICs C65S WB and FC
- DM00508782: PID ASICs C65Space WB and FC Die Layout
5.2.3.3 List of Qualified Components
Component
Number
Detail
Specification
Generic part
number
Circuit function FPGA Matrix Package
930401001A 9304/010 NX1H35AS-
CQ352
3M System gate field
programmable gate array
NX1H35AS CQFP-352
ESCC/RP/QML006
PAGE 25
ISSUE 31
5.2.3.4 Technology Flow Abstract
GENERAL FEATURES
The CMOS 65nm SPACE is a silicon technology node, 8 metal layers. It provides a logic capacity
with additional DSPs, a 400 Mbs SpaceWire physical interface and also a DDR 2/3 physical
interface. Benefiting from an advanced underlying technology, the NG-Medium provides high
performances in terms of frequency and consumption. It is also reprogrammable without any limits.
- Power supply:
o Core: 1.2V±10%.
o IOS: 1.5V±10% or 1.8V±10% or 2.5V±10% or 3.3V±10%.
- Performance:
o 250MHz Logic.
o 333MHz DSP.
o 800Mbps I/O.
- Temperature :
o -55°C to +125°C.
BASIC INFORMATION
Main features
− 65 nm ST-SPACE process technology.
− 4-Input Look-up tables.
− Lut expender to support up to 16 bits boolean functions.
− High performance carry chains.
− Advanced interconnect network to support random logic and coarse grain block functions.
− DSP Blocks for complex arithmetic operations.
− User memories with variable width and depth.
− Configuration modes: JTAG, Parallel 8 bits, Parallel 16 bits, Serial dump bus, Space Wire
− Integrated Space Wire interface available for user applications.
− Dedicated lowskew distribution network for clock, reset and load enable signals.
− On-chip thermal monitoring capability.
Input/Output features
− Multiple I/O powering support from 1.5V to 3.3V
− Cold sparing support.
− Programmable output drive to support multiple industry standards.
− Embedded logic to support DDR2 and DDR3.
− 800 Mbps I/O support.
− LVDS compatible mode.
− All pins support 2000V of ESD-HBM.
− Embedded logic to support Space Wire Data Strobe encoding.
− Programmable delay lines on all pins.
− Programmable resistive termination.
ESCC/RP/QML006
PAGE 26
ISSUE 31

Qualification
Certificate No.
In QML since: Type Designation
394 Nov 2025  Integrated Circuits, Silicon, Monolithic, FDSOI 28nm ASIC Platform
Applicable documents:
ESCC Generic Specification No. 9000; ESCC Detail Specification No. 9304/012
STMicroelectronics Process Identification Documents:
- 8097046: GENERIC PID Ref. ST.01.2008
- DM00978658: PID for ASICs C28FDSOI Space FC
- DM00978698: PID for ASICs C28FDSOI Space FC Die Layout
5.2.4.3 List of Qualified Components
Component
Number
Detail
Specification
Generic part
number
Circuit function FPGA Matrix Package
930401201P 9304/012 NX2H540TSC-
FF1760
SoC field programmable
gate array
NX2H540ATSC FCTEBGA-
1760
ESCC/RP/QML006
PAGE 30
ISSUE 31
5.2.4.1 Technology Flow Abstract
GENERAL FEATURES
The NG-ULTRA NX2H540TSC is a Radiation Hardened By Design (RHBD) SoC FPGA in 28nm
with quadcore ARM R52 running at 600MHz each, based on ST CMOS28FDSOI SPACE GEO
Technology Platform from STMicroelectronics. It has a logic capacity of 537KLUT. The hardening
techniques used in the NG-ULTRA, alongside the FD-SOI technology, provide radiation hardening
performance.
NG-ULTRA NX2H540TSC contains two parts: A programmable logic matrix and Microprocessor
subsystem.
First part is composed of a central fabric embedding the programmable logic, RAM and DP blocks.
The fabric takes benefit from the highspeed connectivity such as High-Speed Serial Links (HSSLs)
and DDR2/3 interfaces.
It is covered with a grid of high-level functional blocks interleaved with interconnect structures
providing routing resources to realize the connections within the fabric and to the peripheral I/Os.
The programmable logic resources are arranged in a hierarchical structure called a TILE with a
specific local interconnect network. I/Os are arranged into multiple banks. Each bank has its own
I/O bu;er supply voltage.
Second part is the microprocessor subsystem which is based on a complete System on Chip.
BASIC INFORMATION
Main features
− Technology Node: ST CMOS28FDSOI SPACE GEO technology
− Processing System: Quad core ARM Cortex R52 based System-on-Chip (SoC)
− Programmable Logic:
537KLUT (4-input Look-Up Tables)
High-performance carry chains
Advanced interconnect network enabling both logic and coarse-grain block functions
− Arithmetic Capabilities: Dedicated DSP blocks for complex computations
− User-configurable memories with variable width and depth
− Configuration interfaces:
Master Serial SPI (Single, Sequential, Triple Modular Redundancy - TMR)
SpaceWire Protocol Support
− Debug interfaces:
JTAG
ESCC/RP/QML006
PAGE 31
ISSUE 31
16-bit Parallel
UART